

No. 19-430

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATHENA DIAGNOSTICS, INC., OXFORD UNIVERSITY
INNOVATION LTD., and MAX-PLANCK-GESELLSCHAFT
ZUR FORDERUNG DER WISSENSCHAFTEN E.V.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYO COLLABORATIVE SERVICES, LLC, DBA MAYO
MEDICAL LABORATORIES, and MAYO CLINIC,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

James C. Stansel
David E. Korn
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Natalie M. Derzko
Tarek J. Austin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of America*

November 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Application of <i>Mayo</i> Has Thrown Into Doubt the Patent Eligibility of Medical Diagnostics	4
II. The Medical Diagnostics Field Depends On Reliable Patent Incentives	11
A. Diagnostics Play A Crucial Role in Promoting Public Health	11
B. Patent Eligibility Is Indispensable for Fostering Advancement of Diagnostics and Related Treatments	14
III. The State of the Case Law Stifles Vital Innovation in Medical Diagnosis.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014)	4
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 8
<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs., LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 743 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Athena Diagnostics v. Mayo Collaborative Services</i> , 927 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. True Health Diagnostics LLC</i> , 760 F. App’x 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. True Health Diagnostics LLC</i> , 859 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Endo Pharm. Inc. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 919 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Genetic Techs. Ltd. v. Merial L.L.C.</i> , 818 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	4

<i>In re BRCA1- and BRCA2-Based Hereditary Cancer Test Patent Litig.</i> , 774 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>INO Therapeutics LLC v. Praxair Distrib. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4023576 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 27, 2019)	6
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012)	2, 4, 6
<i>PerkinElmer, Inc. v. Intema Ltd.</i> , 496 F. App'x 65 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Roche Molecular Sys., Inc. v. CEPHEID</i> , 905 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Vanda Pharm., Inc. v. West-Ward Pharm. Int'l Ltd.</i> , 887 F.3d 1117 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 101	4, 10
Other Authorities	
Davis, Ryan, <i>Kappos Calls for Abolition of Section 101 of Patent Act</i> , Law360 (Apr. 12, 2016)	22
<i>Diaceutics, Mystery Solved! What is the Cost to Develop and Launch a Diagnostic</i> (Jan. 15, 2013)	16
FDA, <i>Companion Diagnostics</i> (Dec. 7, 2018)	13, 14

FDA, <i>Is The Product A Medical Device?</i> (Mar. 22, 2018)	13
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (Oct. 2003).....	14
Haber, Steven, <i>Patents and the Wealth of Nations</i> , 23 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 811 (2016).....	15
Kappos, David J. & Michel, Paul R., <i>Supreme Court Patent Decisions Are Stifling Health Care Innovation</i> , Morning Consult (Oct. 29, 2018)	12, 21
Krattiger, Anatole, <i>Promoting Access to Medical Innovation</i> , <i>WIPO Magazine</i> (Sept. 2013)	17
Lefstin, Jeffrey A. et al., <i>Addressing Patent Eligibility Challenges</i> , 33 <i>Berkeley Tech. L.J.</i> 551 (2018).....	12, 13, 18, 19
Lewin Group, <i>The Value of Diagnostics Innovation, Adoption and Diffusion into Health Care</i> (July 2005).....	11, 12
Madigan, Kevin & Mossoff, Adam, <i>Turning Gold into Lead: How Patent Eligibility Doctrine is Undermining U.S. Leadership in Innovation</i> , 24 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 939 (2017)	21

Okeke, Iruka N. et al., <i>Diagnostics as Essential Tools for Containing Antibacterial Resistance</i> , 14 Drug Resistance Updates 95 (2011).....	16
Rohr, Ulrich-Peter et al., <i>The Value of In Vitro Diagnostic Testing in Medical Practice: A Status Report</i> , PLOS ONE 11(3) (2016).....	11
Roin, Benjamin N., <i>Unpatentable Drugs and the Standards of Patentability</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 503 (2009)	15, 21
Taylor, David O., <i>Patent Eligibility and Investment</i> , Card. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019)	19
<i>The State of Patent Eligibility in America: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong., Parts I–III (June 4, 5, and 11, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
